

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

WHEATON COLLEGE, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United )  
 States Department of Health and Human Services; )  
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH )  
 AND HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA SOLIS, )  
 Secretary of the United States Department of )  
 Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
 LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of )  
 the United States Department of the Treasury, and )  
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE )  
 TREASURY, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

---

Civil Action No.  
1:12-cv-01169-ESH

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION  
BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING.....2

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION  
BECAUSE IT IS NOT RIPE .....9

CONCLUSION.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

\**Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 7, 9, 11

*Amer. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC*,  
 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 8

\**Amer. Petroleum Institute v. EPA*,  
 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 8, 10

*Amer. Petroleum Institute v. EPA*,  
 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 8

\**Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
 Civil Action No. 11-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012) ..... *passim*

*Bland v. Fessler*,  
 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 3

*Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster*,  
 43 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. La. 1999)..... 3

*Chamber of Commerce v. FEC*,  
 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 4, 5

*Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA*,  
 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 8

*Cronin v. FAA*,  
 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9

*Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA*,  
 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 10

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 8

*Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC*,  
 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11

*General Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill*,  
 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*Intermountain Fair Hous. Council v. Boise Rescue Mission Ministries*,  
717 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (D. Idaho 2010) ..... 4

*Mintz v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D. Mass. 2006) ..... 10

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. N.Y. State Dep't of Envtl. Conservation*,  
79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 8

*Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*\*Nebraska v. HHS*,  
No. 4:12CV3035, 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012)..... 11

*N. H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner*,  
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 3

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 3

*Presbytery of N.J. v. Florio*,  
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 4

*Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.*,  
344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 6, 7, 10

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 2, 3, 6

*Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 8 v. City of Kearney*,  
401 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*Retail Indust. Leaders Assoc. v. Fielder*,  
475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 12

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)..... 8

*Salvation Army v. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs of N.J.*,  
919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 4, 12

*Thomas More Law Ctr v. Obama*,  
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 2

*Unity08 v. F.E.C.*,  
596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 3

\**Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 3

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) ..... 5  
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B) ..... 3  
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....3  
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....5, 7  
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....5

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Aug. 15, 2012)..... 2, 5
